
 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 

 
TO BE HELD ON 

 
THURSDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
at 6.30 pm 

 

Public Document Pack



Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite) 
 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly 
and calmly by the nearest escape route (indicated by green 
signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at 
the side and rear.  Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from 
Rugby Road then Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 

 

 

Recording of meetings 

 

In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014, the press and public are permitted to film and 
report the proceedings of public meetings. If you wish to film the 
meeting or any part of it, please contact Democratic Services on 
01455 255879 or email rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
to make arrangements so we can ensure you are seated in a 
suitable position. 

Members of the public, members of the press and Councillors are 
hereby informed that by attending the meeting you may be 
captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, please 
contact us using the above contact details so we can discuss how 
we may accommodate you at the meeting. 

 

mailto:Rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council in the 
Council Chamber at these offices on THURSDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2019 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 

 
Miss RK Owen 

Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 

1.   Apologies   

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2019. 

3.   Additional urgent business by reason of special circumstances   

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Mayor decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. Items 
will be considered at the end of the agenda. 

4.   Declarations of interest   

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure 
to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda. 

5.   Mayor's Communications   

 To receive such communications as the Mayor may decide to lay before the Council. 

6.   Questions   

 To deal with questions under Council Procedure Rule number 14. 

Date: 13 February 2019 

 



7.   Petitions   

 To deal with petitions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15. 

8.   Leader of the Council's Position Statement   

 To receive the Leader of the Council's Position Statement. 

9.   Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To receive for information only the minutes of the joint meeting of the Scrutiny 
Commission meeting and Finance & Performance Scrutiny held on 7 February 2019. 

10.   Budget Reports   

 The budget reports may be debated as one but separate votes are to be taken on each 
report. 

 (a)   Medium Term Financial Strategy (Pages 7 - 60) 

 (b)   General Fund Budget Report (Pages 61 - 78) 

 (c)   Council tax setting 2019/20 (Pages 79 - 86) 

 (d)   Housing Revenue Account (Pages 87 - 102) 

 (e)   Capital Programme (Pages 103 - 120) 

 (f)   Fees and Charges (Pages 121 - 154) 

 (g)   Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 - 2021/22 and Prudential Indicators 
2018/19 - 2021/22 (Pages 155 - 190) 

 (h)   Capital Strategy (Pages 191 - 202) 



-116 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

29 JANUARY 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: MRS J KIRBY - MAYOR 
 MR P WALLACE – DEPUTY MAYOR 
  
 Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr SL Bray, Mrs R Camamile, Mr MB Cartwright, 

Mrs MA Cook, Mr DS Cope, Mrs GAW Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, 
Mr MA Hall, Mr E Hollick, Mr MR Lay, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr K Morrell, 
Mr K Nichols, Mr M Nickerson, Mr LJP O'Shea, Mrs H Smith, 
Mr BE Sutton, Mr R Ward, Mr HG Williams and Ms BM Witherford 

 
Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Rob Parkinson and 
Sharon Stacey 
 

357 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Allen, Boothby, 
Hodgkins, MacDonald, Richards, Roberts, Surtees and Taylor. 
 

358 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Nichols and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
359 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

360 MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 
The Mayor updated members on recent and forthcoming events, including events to 
raise money for her charities. 
 

361 PETITIONS  
 
Councillor Bray submitted a petition on behalf of residents in objection to the proposed 
development on the site of the former leisure centre. It was noted that this petition would 
be considered in relation to the planning application. 
 

362 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITION STATEMENT  
 
In his position statement, the Leader referred to the items on the agenda and the 
proposed rail freight interchange. 
 

363 MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
The chairman of the Scrutiny Commission presented the minutes of the previous two 
meetings for information. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-117 - 

364 YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGY 2019-22  
 
The Young People’s Strategy which detailed the work the council would undertake in 
relation to young people was presented. It was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by 
Councillor Morrell and 
 

RESOLVED – the Young People’s Strategy be approved. 
 

365 INTRODUCTION OF A VOLUNTEERING STRATEGY FOR THE BOROUGH  
 
Consideration was given to the proposed Volunteering Strategy for the borough. It was 
moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Cook and 
 

RESOLVED – the Volunteering Strategy be approved. 
 

366 RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY FOR COUNCIL HOUSING 2019 - 2022  
 
Council was presented with the Resident Involvement Strategy 2019-22. Officers were 
commended for the support provided to tenants. Concern was expressed that tenants of 
housing associations did not receive such support and some experienced poor service. 
Officers were asked to contact the housing associations operating in the borough to 
discuss their housing management services. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Nickerson and 
 

RESOLVED – the Resident Involvement Strategy 2019-22 be approved. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.22 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 
 
 
 

Page 2



-122 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
AND FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 

 
7 FEBRUARY 2019 AT 6.30 PM 

 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mrs R Camamile and Mr KWP Lynch – Vice-Chairmen 
  
Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr SL Bray, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, 
Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor, Mr R Ward and Mr HG Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor C Ladkin and Councillor M Nickerson 
 
Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson 
 

377 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant, Cope and 
MacDonald. 
 

378 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Ward, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
379 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

380 BUDGET REPORTS  
 

(a) Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 
Members received the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 – 2023/24. 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

 The split for business rates retention was still under discussion 

 A report would be produced on reducing empty properties 

 The parish & community initiative fund would revert to its former level of £150,000 

 The removal of rurality from the foundation formula of the fair funding basis could 
have an impact given the sparse population in some of the borough’s rural areas, 
although it was noted that this was still under consultation 

 The additional income from Block C of the Crescent should the remaining two 
units be let may be between £30,000 and £40,000 

 There was a budget for Hinckley Community Development Fund which could not 
be accessed due to the process not having been agreed. It was requested that a 
progress report be brought to the next meeting. 

 
The accountancy team was commended on their hard work in producing the reports. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 9



 

-123 - 

(i) the report be noted; 
 

(ii) a report be brought to the next meeting on the Hinckley 
Community Development Fund. 

 

(b) General Fund Budget Report 
 
The Scrutiny Commission gave consideration to the general fund revenue budget for 
2019/20. The following points were noted: 
 

 Pressures included payroll and planning fee income 

 Legal expenditure was predicted to reduce 

 The impact of leaving the European Union had been taken into account via the 
fair funding predictions 

 Leicestershire County Council would be ceasing council tax support assistance. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

(c) Housing Revenue Account 
 
The housing revenue account budget, including the housing repairs accou
[...]
ere was a budget for Hinckley Community Development Fund which could not 
be accessed due to the process not having been agreed. It was requested that a 
progress report be brought to the next meeting. 

 
The accountancy team was commended on their hard work in producing the reports. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the report be noted; 

 
(ii) a report be brought to the next meeting on the Hinckley 

Community Development Fund. 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
FINANCE & PERFORMANCE/   7 FEBRUARY 2019 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION     
COUNCIL      21 FEBRUARY 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:     ALL WARDS 
 
 

 
2019/20 GENERAL FUND BUDGET  

 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To seek approval of the 2019/20 General Fund Revenue Budget. 
 
1.2 The General Fund revenue budget has been prepared taking into account the capital 

and HRA budgets. The capital and HRA budgets are presented separately but should 
be read in conjunction with this report. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That the following are recommended for the Council to approve: 
 

 The General Fund budget for 2018/19 and 2019/20 shown in section 3.2 

 The Special Expenses area budget for 2018/19 and 2019/20 shown in section 
3.3  

 The proposed movement in General Fund Reserves and balances for 2018/19 
and 2019/20 shown in sections 3.14-3.19 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT  
 
3.1 The General Fund Revenue budget for 2019/20 has been drawn up in accordance 

with the principles set out in the Budget Strategy and in accordance with the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (presented earlier on this agenda). The key 
objectives of the budget can be summarised as follows: 

 

 To align expenditure on services to the Council’s Corporate Plan. 

 To provide for reductions in government grant funding for 2019/20 and future 
years.  

Page 61

Agenda Item 10b

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B and W HBBC logo 201
[...]
,248)

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



-122 - 

MINUTE EXTRACT 
 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOING MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
AND FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 

 
7 FEBRUARY 2019 AT 6.30 PM 

 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mrs R Camamile and Mr KWP Lynch – Vice-Chairmen 
  
Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr SL Bray, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, 
Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor, Mr R Ward and Mr HG Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor C Ladkin and Councillor M Nickerson 
 
Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson 
 

379 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

380 BUDGET REPORTS  
 

(b) General Fund Budget Report 
 
The Scrutiny Commission gave consideration to the general fund revenue budget for 
2019/20. The following points were noted: 
 

 Pressures included payroll and planning fee income 

 Legal expenditure was predicted to reduce 

 The impact of leaving the European Union had been taken into account via the 
fair funding predictions 

 Leicestershire County Council would be ceasing council tax support assistance. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
COUNCIL    21 FEBRUARY 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:   ALL WARDS 
 
 

 
 CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX FOR 2019/20 

 
 

 
Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To obtain approval of Council Tax for 2019/20. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That for financial year 2019/20 the following be approved in accordance with the 

Local Government Finance Act 1992: 
 

(a)  £44,613,762 being the aggregate gross amount of expenditure. (Gross 
Expenditure on General Fund Services, Special District Expenses and 
Parish Precepts) 

(b)  £37,428,361 being the aggregate gross amount of income. (Gross Income 
including External Financing and the Use of Reserves) 

(c)  £7,185,401.00 being the amount by which the aggregate at (a) above exceeds 
the aggregate at (b) above calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 
the Act as its Council Tax requirement for the year (Amount to be Funded from 
Council Tax, including Special expenses and Parish precepts) 

(d)  £132.09, being the amount at (c) above divided by the tax base, calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax 
for the year. (Average Local Council Tax, not including Parish Precepts) 

(e) A Band D Council Tax for Borough wide services, excluding Special Expenses 
and Parish Council precepts, of £113.12. 

(f) An average Band D Council Tax relating to Borough wide services and an 
average of Special Expenses and Parish Council services of £186.22. 

(g)  Appendix B being the Council Tax for the HBBC District divided by the tax base, 
including amounts for the Leicestershire County Council, The Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire, and Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland Combined Fire Authority and for each area and valuation. (Council Tax 
Band Charges for each Parish and Special Expense area) 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10c

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B and W HBBC logo 2017.jpg


06/16 

(h) A forecast transfer of £14,121 Council Tax Surplus from the Collection Fund to 
the General Fund. 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The General Fund revenue budget for 2019/20 has been drawn up in accordance 

with the principles set out in the Budget Strategy (the Strategy) and in accordance 
with the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  The key objectives of the Strategy are 
summarised in the General Fund revenue budget 2019/20 presented alongside this 
report. 

 
3.2 The Council Tax Base for 2019/20 is 38,585.2 and was approved, in accordance with 

the delegation scheme by the Head of Finance (S151 Officer) on 13th December 
2018. 

 
3.3 In addition to the Borough wide element, the Borough Council, as billing authority, 

has to collect Council Tax on behalf of the County Council, the Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner, the Fire and Rescue Service, Parish Councils and the 
Special Expenses Area. These other bodies issue precepts to the Borough Council 
specifying the amounts to be collected. These amounts are then paid over during the 
year in accordance with statutory timescales. 

 
3.4 The full Capital & Revenue Estimates the “Budget Book” detailing further details on 

all Council budgets is available for members in the Members’ room. Members are 
requested to raise any specific questions directly with the Head of Finance or the 
relevant service manager. 

 
Council Tax 2019/20 
 
3.5 The approved budgets for this Council result in an average increase in Council Tax 

excluding the Special Expenses area of Hinckley of 3.94% and including the Special 
Expenses area of Hinckley of 3.93%. 

 
3.6 The proposed levels of increases for each of the precepting bodies are as follows: 
 

 Leicestershire County Council – 3.99%  

 The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire – 12.05% 

 Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Combined Fire Authority – 2.98% 
 

3.7 Based on these levels the resulting Council Tax amount for each valuation band is as 
follows: 

 
Valuation 

Band 
A 
£ 

B 
£ 

C 
£ 

D 
£ 

E 
£ 

F 
£ 

G 
£ 

H 
£ 

Leicestershire  
County Council 

* 
861.45 1,005.03 1,148.61 1,292.18 1,579.33 1,866.48 2,153.64 2,584.36 

The Office of 
the Police and 
Crime 
Commissioner 
for 
Leicestershire 

148.82 173.62 198.43 223.23 272.84 322.44 372.05 446.46 

Leicester, 
Leicestershire 
and Rutland 

44.43 51.83 59.24 66.64 81.45 96.26 111.07 133.28 

Page 80



06/16 

Combined Fire 
Authority 

 
* At the time of writing this report the precept for Leicestershire County Council is awaiting final approval 
by their appropriate committee. Therefore, if required, any amendments will be tabled at Council. 

 
3.8 The average 2019/20 Council Tax relating to Parish Council items of expenditure, 

including Special Expenses, for Band D is £73.10, an increase of 3.28% over 
2018/19. 

 
3.9 The average total amount of Council Tax due at Band D will be £1,768.27 for 

2019/20, an increase of 4.87% over 2018/19. The actual percentage increase for 
each taxpayer will vary depending on the area in which they live. In summary, the 
average band D Council Tax is made up as follows: 

 

 

 

2019/20 
Council Tax 

 

2018/19 
Council Tax 

 

Increase 

Leicestershire County Council * 
£1,292.18 

£1,242.60 3.99% 

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 
Combined Fire Authority 

£66.64 £64.71 2.98% 

The Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Leicestershire 

£223.23 £199.23 12.05% 

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 
Including Special Expenses 

£132.09 £127.09 3.93% 

Parish Councils £54.13 £52.52 3.07% 

Total Council Tax £1,768.27 £1,686.15 4.87% 

 
* At the time of writing this report the precept for Leicestershire County Council is awaiting final approval 
by their appropriate committee. Therefore, if required, any amendments will be tabled at Council. 

 
4. EXEMPTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

PROCEDURE RULES 
 
4.1 This report will be taken in open session 

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (AW) 

 
5.1 Contained within the body of the report. 

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (FA) 

 
6.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authorities (Calculation of 

Council Tax Base) Regulations 2012 (as amended) set out the requirement for the 
Council to confirm and formally approve its Council Tax Base and notify it to its 
precepting bodies. 

 
Precept setting must be completed and submitted to the Council by the 31st March by 
precepting bodies. In the event this deadline is missed the Billing Authorities 
(Anticipation of Precepts) Regulations 1992 contain provisions for anticipating the 
precept, provided they have issued one in the last three ye
[...]
.62 3,490.34 

SHEEPY  1,172.43 1,367.84 1,563.26 1,758.66 2,149.47 2,540.28 2,931.10 3,517.31 

STANTON-U-BARDON 1,159.15 1,352.35 1,545.56 1,738.74 2,125.13 2,511.51 2,897.90 3,477.47 

STOKE GOLDING 1,169.09 1,363.94 1,558.80 1,753.64 2,143.34 2,533.04 2,922.74 3,507.28 

SUTTON CHENEY 1,171.80 1,367.10 1,562.42 1,757.71 2,148.32 2,538.91 2,929.52 3,515.42 

TWYCROSS 1,166.98 1,361.48 1,555.99 1,750.48 2,139.48 2,528.47 2,917.47 3,500.95 

WITHERLEY 1,157.49 1,350.40 1,543.34 1,736.24 2,122.08 2,507.91 2,893.74 3,472.48 

P
age 85



06/16 

 

P
age 86



06/16 

 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION   7 FEBRUARY 2019 
COUNCIL     21 FEBRUARY 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:     ALL WARDS 
 

 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2019/20 

 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To seek approval of the 2019/20 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget,      

including the Housing Repairs Account.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That Council approve the Rent Policy for 2019/120 as set out in paragraph 3.3 to 3.6. 
 
2.2 That Council approve: 

 The revised Housing Revenue and Housing Repairs Account budgets for 
2018/19 shown in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2. 

 The Housing Revenue and Housing Repairs Account budgets for 2019/20 shown 
in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2. 

 The proposed movement in reserves shown in Appendix 3. 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The budgets covered by this report relate to the Council’s responsibilities as the 

landlord of around 3,305 dwellings. The Housing Revenue Account is the ring fenced 
account which presents financial performance for the following activities: 

 

 Income from dwelling rents and associated charges, e.g. utilities. 

 Supervision & Management (General), e.g. allocations, housing register, rent 
collection, tenant consultation,  

 Supervision & Management (Special) e.g. sheltered schemes, hostel, roads, 
paths, fences and grounds, which are not part of an individual
[...]
on: Within 12 months of the date the application was granted, refused or an appeal

Concessions

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council Fees Charges 2019/20

Page 22

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



-122 - 

MINUTE EXTRACT 
 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOING MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
AND FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 

 
7 FEBRUARY 2019 AT 6.30 PM 

 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mrs R Camamile and Mr KWP Lynch – Vice-Chairmen 
  
Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr SL Bray, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, 
Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor, Mr R Ward and Mr HG Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor C Ladkin and Councillor M Nickerson 
 
Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson 
 

379 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

380 BUDGET REPORTS  
 

(e) Fees and Charges 
 
Members received the proposed scale of fees and charges for 2019/20. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION  7 FEBRUARY 2019     
COUNCIL     21 FEBRUARY 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:   ALL WARDS 
 
 

THE PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE IN LOCAL AUTHORITIES  
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19 – 2021/22 AND PRUDENTIAL 

INDICATORS 2018/19 – 2021/22 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 This report outlines the Council’s prudential indicators for 2018/19 - 2021/22 and sets 

out the expected treasury operations for this period.  It fulfils four key requirements: 
 

 The reporting of the Prudential Indicators, setting out the expected capital 
activities (as required by the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities).  The treasury management prudential indicators are now included as 
treasury indicators in the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice; 

 
 The Council’s Minimum Revenue Provisio
[...]
ard and Mr HG Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor C Ladkin and Councillor M Nickerson 
 
Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson 
 

379 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

380 BUDGET REPORTS  
 

(g) Capital Strategy 
 
The capital strategy which was presented to members was a requirement of CIPFA’s 
updated prudential code & treasury management code of practice from 1 April 2019. The 
strategy was primarily designed to assist in understanding underlying risks with capital 
investments. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

Page 201



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	9 Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission
	10a Medium Term Financial Strategy
	MTFS 2019-20 word appendix new
	ScrutinyextractMTFS

	10b General Fund Budget Report
	2Generalfundappendix
	Scrutinyextractgenfund

	10c Council tax setting 2019/20
	10d Housing Revenue Account
	2HRAappx1&2
	3HRAApp3
	scrutinyextractHRA

	10e Capital Programme
	2Capitalprogrammeappendix
	scrutinyextractcapprog

	10f Fees and Charges
	2fees&chargescover
	3fees&chargescontents
	4fees&chargesVATliability
	5fees&chargesdoc
	scrutinyextractfees&charges

	10g Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 - 2021/22 and Prudential Indicators 2018/19 - 2021/22
	2TMPIsappendix
	scrutinyextractTM

	10h Capital Strategy
	scrutinyextractcapstrat




Minutes of the meeting


-127 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

21 FEBRUARY 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: MRS J KIRBY - MAYOR 
 MR P WALLACE – DEPUTY MAYOR 
  
 Mr RG Allen, Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr SL Bray, Mrs R Camamile, 

Mr MB Cartwright, Mrs MA Cook, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr MA Hall, 
Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, Mr C Ladkin, Mr KWP Lynch, 
Mr DW MacDonald, Mr K Morrell, Mr K Nichols, Mr M Nickerson, 
Mrs J Richards, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs MJ Surtees, Mr BE Sutton, 
Mr R Ward, Mr HG Williams and Ms AV Wright 

 
Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Bill Cullen, Rebecca Owen, Rob Parkinson and 
Ashley Wilson 
 

392 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant, Boothby, Mrs 
Cope, Mr Cope, Lay, O’Shea, Smith and Witherford. 
 

393 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Morrell and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the Mayor. 

 
394 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

395 MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 
The Mayor reported on recent events and on a ‘magic table’ called the Tovertafel that 
she had seen in use on a recent care home visit which could provide interactive light 
games for people of all ages, particularly people with dementia and autism. 
 

396 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITION STATEMENT  
 
In his position statement, the Leader of Council referred to: 
 

 His recent meeting with the Secretary of State for Health and visit to Hinckley 
District Hospital 

 NHS and CCG plans to invest in healthcare in Hinckley 

 Preparations being undertaken in advance of leaving the EU 

 Business rates grown from MIRA technology park 

 A recent presentation by Leicestershire County Council to the Together 4 
Tenants group which did not serve to address the group’s concerns about the 
county council’s intentions in relation to housing stock in the event of the creation 
of a unitary authority 

 The reiteration by the Secretary of State that no new proposals for unitary 
authorities would be considered under current legislation 

 Concern about Hinckley national rail freight interchange proposals 



 

-128 - 

 Reassurances that Cineworld in the Crescent would not close as a result of block 
C being sold. 

 
397 MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION  

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Commission were noted. 
 

398 BUDGET REPORTS  
 
Council gave consideration to the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), the general 
fund budget, council tax setting, the housing revenue account budget, the capital 
programme, fees & charges, the treasury management strategy & prudential indicators 
and the capital strategy. The finance team was commended for putting together the 
complex reports in uncertain circumstances. 
 
A member queried that, in table 5b of the MTFS report, two entries were repeated. 
Officers explained that these related to different studies but agreed to send the detail to 
members outside of the meeting. 
 
The ward councillor thanked members and officers for working together to agree 
proposals for a new public toilet in Earl Shilton. 
 
Councillor Wright left the meeting at this juncture. 
 
Councillor Ladkin, seconded by Councillor Hall, MOVED that the recommendations in 
the reports on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), the general fund budget, 
council tax setting, the housing revenue account budget, the capital programme, fees & 
charges, the treasury management strategy & prudential indicators and the capital 
strategy be approved. 
 
It was noted that, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014, voting would be recorded in relation to the general fund 
budget and the council tax setting decisions. 
 
Councillor Bray, along with six further members, requested that voting also be recorded 
on the Medium Term Financial Strategy, the capital programme and fees and charges. 
He requested that a single recorded vote be taken together for all five items. Members 
and the Mayor were supportive of this suggestion and the vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillors Allen, Camamile, Cook, Hall, Kirby, Ladkin, MacDonald, Morrell, Nickerson, 
Richards, Roberts, Surtees, Sutton, Wallace, Ward and Williams voted FOR the motion 
(16); 
 
Councillors Bill, Bray, Cartwright, Crooks, Hodgkins, Hollick, Lynch and Nichols voted 
AGAINST the motion (8). 
 
The motion was therefore declared CARRIED and the resolutions recorded in the 
following items. 
 

(a) Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 
Following a request by the requisite number of members, voting on this item was 
recorded. The detail of the recorded vote is contained in minute 398 above. The motion 
was CARRIED and it was  
 

RESOLVED – the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2019/20 
to 2023/24 be approved. 



 

-129 - 

 

(b) General Fund Budget Report 
 
In accordance the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2014, voting on this item was recorded. The detail of the recorded vote is 
contained in minute 398 above. The motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the general fund budget for 2018/19 and 2019/20 be approved; 

 
(ii) the special expenses area budget for 2018/19 and 2019/20 be 

approved; 
 

(iii) the movement in general fund reserves and balances for 2018/19 
and 2019/20 be approved. 

 

(c) Council tax setting 2019/20 
 
In accordance the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2014, voting on this item was recorded. The detail of the recorded vote is 
contained in minute 398 above. The motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – for the financial year 2019/20, the following be approved in 
accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992: 
 
(i) £44,613,762 being the aggregate gross amount of expenditure; 

 
(ii) £37,428,361 being the aggregate gross amount of income; 

 
(iii) £7,185,401 being the amount by which the aggregate at (i) above 

exceeds (ii) above calculated by the council in accordance with the 
Act as its council tax requirement for the year; 

 
(iv) £132.09 being the amount at (iii) above divided by the tax base, 

calculated by the council in accordance with the Act, as the basic 
amount of its council tax for the year; 

 
(v) a band D council tax for borough wide services, excluding special 

expenses and parish council precepts of £113.12; 
 

(vi) an average band D council tax relating to borough wide services 
and an average of special expenses and parish council services of 
£186.22; 

 
(vii) appendix B to the report, being the council tax for Hinckley & 

Bosworth borough divided by the tax base, including amounts for 
Leicestershire County Council, the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Leicestershire and Leicester, Leicestershire & 
Rutland Combined Fire Authority and for each area and valuation; 

 
(viii) a forecast transfer of £14,121 council tax surplus from the 

collection fund to the general fund. 
 



 

-130 - 

(d) Housing Revenue Account 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the rent policy for 2019/20 be approved; 

 
(ii) the revised housing revenue and housing repairs account budgets 

for 2018/19 be approved; 
 
(iii) the housing revenue and housing repairs account budgets for 

2019/20 be approved; 
 
(iv) the proposed movement in reserves be approved. 

 

(e) Capital Programme 
 
Following a request by the requisite number of members, voting on this item was 
recorded. The detail of the recorded vote is contained in minute 398 above. The motion 
was CARRIED and it was  
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) The capital programme for the years 2018/19 to 2021/22 be 

approved; 
 

(ii) The growth bids and savings detailed in the report be approved. 
 

(f) Fees and Charges 
 
Following a request by the requisite number of members, voting on this item was 
recorded. The detail of the recorded vote is contained in minute 398 above. The motion 
was CARRIED and it was  
 

RESOLVED – the fees and charges book for 2019/20 be approved. 
 

(g) Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 - 2021/22 and Prudential Indicators 2018/19 - 
2021/22 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the prudential indicators and limits for 2018/19 to 2021/22, 

including the authorised limit prudential indicator, be approved; 
 

(ii) the minimum revenue provision (MRP) be approved; 
 

(iii) the treasury management strategy be approved. 
 

(h) Capital Strategy 
 

RESOLVED – the capital strategy be approved. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.58 pm) 
 
 

 MAYOR 


